
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  

 

TUESDAY 25 SEPTEMBER 2007 
7.30 PM  

 
COMMITTEE AGENDA 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM 5         

HARROW CIVIC CENTRE 
 

 
  MEMBERSHIP    (Quorum 4)  
 
 
  Chairman: 

 
Councillor Stanley Sheinwald 

 
Councillors: 

 
Don Billson 
Mrs Janet Cowan 
Mrs Myra Michael 
Anthony Seymour 
Dinesh Solanki 
Yogesh Teli 
Mark Versallion 
 

Mrs Margaret Davine 
B E Gate 
Mitzi Green (VC) 
Jerry Miles 
 

  
 

Representatives of Voluntary Aided Sector:  Mrs J Rammelt/Reverend P Reece 
Representatives of Parent Governors:  Mrs Despo Speel/Mr Ramji Chauhan 
 
(Note:  Where there is a matter relating to the Council’s education functions, the “church” 
and parent governor representatives have attendance, speaking and voting rights).   
 

 
Reserve Members: 

 
1. Robert Benson 
2. Ashok Kulkarni 
3. Manji Kara 
4. Mrs Kinnear 
5. Barry Macleod-Cullinane 
6. Mrs Lurline Champagnie 
7. Mrs Vina Mithani 
8. Jeremy Zeid 
 

1. Bill Stephenson 
2. Phillip O'Dell 
3. Navin Shah 
4. Mrs Rekha Shah 
 

  
 

 
Issued by the Democratic Services Section, 
Legal and Governance Services Department  

 
Contact:  Daksha Ghelani, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Tel:  020 8424 1881    E-mail:  daksha.ghelani@harrow.gov.uk 



 

 

 
  HARROW COUNCIL 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
TUESDAY 25 SEPTEMBER 2007 
 

 
 

  AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. Attendance by Reserve Members:    
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve 

Members. 
 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the 

meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that 

the Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives 

after the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member 
can only act as a Member from the start of the next item of business 
on the agenda after his/her arrival. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest:    
 To receive declarations of personal or prejudicial interests, arising from 

business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee, Sub Committee, Panel or Forum; 
(b) all other Members present in any part of the room or chamber. 
 

3. Arrangement of Agenda:    
 To consider whether any of the items listed on the agenda should be 

considered with the press and public excluded on the grounds that it is 
thought likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, that 
there would be disclosure of confidential information in breach of an 
obligation of confidence or of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

4. Minutes:    
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2007 be deferred until 

printed in the next Council Bound Minute Book. 
 

5. Public Questions:    
 To receive questions (if any) from local residents/organisations under the 

provisions of Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 8. 
 

6. Petitions:    
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors 

under the provisions of Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 9. 
 



 

 

7. Deputations:    
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Overview and Scrutiny 

Procedure Rule 10. 
 

8. References from Council/Cabinet:    
 (if any). 

 
 9. Report from the Scrutiny Policy and Performance Lead Members 

Quarterly Briefings:  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
10. Brent Birthing Centre - Future Services:  (Pages 7 - 20)  
 Paper submitted by the Chief Executive of the North West London Hospitals 

NHS Trust 
 
[There will be a presentation on this item]. 
 

11. Standing Scrutiny Review of NHS Finances – Carers Case Study – 
Interim Report:  (Pages 21 - 46) 

 

 Report of the Director of People, Performance and Policy 
 

12. Healthcare for London: A Framework for Action – Preparing for a 
possible joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee:  (Pages 47 - 68) 

 

 Report of the Director of People, Performance and Policy 
 

13. Standing Scrutiny Review of the Budget – Initial Scope:  (Pages 69 - 76)  
 Report of the Director of People, Performance and Policy 

 
14. Scrutiny/Executive Protocol:  (Pages 77 - 82)  
 Report of the Director of People, Performance and Policy 

 
15. Any Other Business:    
 Which the Chairman has decided is urgent and cannot otherwise be dealt 

with. 
 

  AGENDA - PART II - Nil   
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Meeting: 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 
 

25th September 2007 

Subject: 
 

Report from the scrutiny Policy and Performance 
Lead Members Quarterly briefings 

Key Decision: 
(Executive-side only) 

N/A 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Lynne McAdam, Service Manager Scrutiny 

Portfolio Holder: 
 

 

Exempt: 
 

No 

Enclosures: 
 

Appendix One:  Report from the Policy and 
Performance Lead Members 

 
 
Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 
 
This report sets out the items that have been considered by the scrutiny policy 
and performance leads at their quarterly briefings and details the 
recommendations they would like the committee to consider with regard to 
further action/escalation 
 
Recommendations:  
Councillors are recommended to: 
i Consider the report from the Scrutiny policy and performance leads 

and consider recommendations as included therein. 
 
Reason:  (For recommendation) 
To ensure that the activities and recommendations for further action as 
agreed during the ¼ly briefings of the scrutiny policy and performance leads 
are publicly reported and endorsed by committee 
 
 

Agenda Item 9
Pages 1 to 6

1



 

Section 2 – Report 
 
Background (if needed) 
This report records the outcomes of quarterly briefings of scrutiny lead policy 
and performance councillors and seeks the endorsement of committee of the 
action
[...]
ed. These are initial thoughts and are 
subject to further discussions with local Patient Forums, Scrutiny 
Committee and NHS partners prior to formal consultation. The options 
so far considered are as follows:- 

1) Do nothing - the Trust would continue to provide midwifery led 
services at the Brent Birthing Centre at Central Middlesex Hospital.

2) Transfer all maternity care to Northwick Park Hospital’s Maternity 
Unit.  There would no longer be a Midwifery Led Unit on either site, 
and antenatal services would not be provided at Central Middlesex 
Hospital

3) Transfer inpatient (delivery) maternity care to Northwick Park 
Hospital’s Maternity Unit. Create a midwifery-led unit within 
Northwick Park Hospital’s recently refurbished maternity unit. 
Antenatal care would continue to be provided from the Brent 
Birthing Centre.

4) Transfer inpatient (delivery) maternity care to Northwick Park 
Hospital’s Maternity Unit.   Establish a midwifery led unit at 
Northwick Park Hospital. Keep antenatal services at Central 
Middlesex Hospital but not in the Brent Birthing Centre.

This is not a final list and other options may be considered in the light
of discussions with staff and other stakeholders. A summary of the 
main advantages and disadvantages of each option is provided below:- 

OPTION 1
Do nothing 

Advantages Disadvantages
Local access. Maintains local 
access to a midwifery led unit for 
women living in Brent.

Lack of disruption. The Trust does 
not have to find accommodation for 
existing activities.

Transfer rate. Women who 
experience complications during 
delivery at Brent Birthing Centre 
currently have to be transferred to 
Northwick Park Hospital.  25% of 
women who currently present for 
delivery are transferred. 

Inefficient use of staff and 
buildings. The Trust would continue 
to lose £300,000 a year by running the 
service. The Trust has a duty to 
ensure that it makes the best use of 
taxpayers’ money. 

Brent Birthing Centre
Trust Board 15 
[...]
s
Reproviding ANC and Office Space  @ CMH -               -             30.0           
Reproviding ANC and Office Space  @ NPH 30.0             -             -            
Provision of MLU @ NPH -               30.0           30.0           

Total -             819.0           534.0         564.0         

Total Savings () / Cost -            (185.0)         (311.0)      (389.0)      

Capital Cost
ANC 100.0        
MLU 75.0        100.0      

-          100.0        75.0        100.0      

Notes

Option 4 would yield savings of a further £234k if the activity through the MLU increases to 1500. This relates to 5.4 WTE midwives.

The costs and savings based on floor area are estimated.

Closure of the Brent Birthing Centre

17



18

This page is intentionally left blank



19



20

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Meeting: 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 
 

25 September 2007 

Subject: 
 

Standing Scrutiny Review of NHS Finances 
– Carers Case Study – interim report 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Paul Najsarek, Director People, 
Performance and Policy 

Portfolio Holder: 
 

Adults services 

Exempt: 
 

No 

Enclosures: 
 

Interim report – carers case study 

 
 
SECTION 1 – SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
This report sets out detail of activity undertaken so far by the Standing Scrutiny 
Review of NHS Finances.  It also provides a report of the carers’ case study 
undertaken as part of that project for the committee’s consideration.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
That the Committee:  
1. Note progress made by the review. 
2. Approve the interim report on the carers case study. 
3. Agree that the report form an appendix to the eventual full report of the 

Standing Scrutiny Review of NHS Finances. 
 
 

Agenda Item 11
Pages 21 to 46

21



SECTION 2 - REPORT 
 
Brief Background 
The Standing Scrutiny Review of NHS Finances was established in July 2006 to 
consider the financial performance and consequent strategic direction of the 
council, Harro
[...]
osures: 
 

1) Healthcare for London Summary document 
2) Discussion paper from London Scrutiny 
Network informal officers’ meeting 10 September 
2007 

 
Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 
This report sets out a brief summary of the Healthcare for London: A 
Framework for Action report (the ‘Darzi Review’).  It also outlines the issues 
that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee need to consider in deciding 
whether Harrow should participate in a Joint Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on the models of care and the consultation process, should other 
London boroughs establish one. 
 
Recommendations:  
The Committee is asked to: 
1. Consider the summary of Healthcare for London: A Framework for 

Action. 
2. Consider the relative merits of Harrow participating in a pan-London 

JOSC, should one be established, to consider the models of care and 
consultation process (first-stage consultation). 

3. Arrive at a decision as to whether Harrow scrutiny should participate 
in the first-stage JOSC, and if so, ask full Council to appoint Harrow 
representative(s) and reserve(s). 

4. Give preliminary thought to participation in the second-stage JOSC(s) 
on area-specific proposals (geographical and clinical areas). 

 

Agenda Item 12
Pages 47 to 68

47



 2 

Section 2 – Report 
 
 
Summary 
In December 2006, NHS London asked Professor Ara Darzi to carry out a 
review of London’s healthcare.  Professor Darzi worked with clinical experts 
throughout the capital and abroad, held large-scale public engagement events 
and undertook an opinion survey on the public’s perception of London’s 
healthcare to help formulate his recommendations.  
 
Healthcare for London: A Framework for Action sets out: 
• Eight reasons why the status-quo of healthcare in London is unacceptable. 
• How healthcare in London will need to change over the next ten years, 

driven by demographic changes and technological developments. 
• Common principles for future healthcare services and seven specific 

clinical areas. 
• Future models for how care should be organised. 
• Some of the drivers that will make the report’s recommendations a reality, 

and the next steps.  
  

The framework for consultation from NHS London proposes a first-stage pan-
London formal consultation on the models of care and delivery models set out 
in Healthcare for London A Framework for Action.  Second-stage consultation 
on the application of these models of service in London would be subject to 
the outcome of consultation on the models and follow on from that 
consultation. 
 
Local authorities have been notified that NHS London expect decisions by 
individual PCT Boards in September to trigger a statutory requirement on 
London Boroughs and the Common Council of the City of London to form a 
Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee (JOSC): 

 JOSC on first-stage consultation (pan-London) to consider and respond to 
consultation on the models of care and delivery set out in A Framework for 
London and to assess the adequacy of the consultation process. 

 JOSC(s) on second-stage consultations to consider and respond to the 
consultation on area-specific proposals (geographical and clinical areas) 
and to assess the consultation process. 

 
The full Healthcare for London A Framework for Action document can be 
found at: 
 http://www.healthcareforlondon.nhs.uk/framework_for_action.asp 
 
 
 
Background  
 
In December 2006, NHS London asked Professor Ara Darzi to carry out a 
review of London’s healthcare.  Professor Darzi worked with clinical experts 
throughout the capital and abroad, held large-scale public engagement events 
and undertook an opinion survey on the public’s perception of London’s 
healthcare to help formulate his recommendations.  The report was published 
in July 2007. 
 
HEALTHCARE FOR LONDON: A FRAMEWORK FOR ACTION – THE 

48



 3 

DARZI REPORT 
 
The case for change 
The report states a number of arguments for a fundamental change in 
healthcare for London
[...]
 the review 
 

74



 

 
20 REPORTING 

ARRANGEMENTS 
Outline of formal reporting process: 
To Service Director  [  ] When………………….. 
To Portfolio Holder  [  ] When………………….. 
To CMT   [  ] When………………….. 
To Cabinet   [  ] When………………….. 
 

21 FOLLOW UP 
ARRANGEMENTS 
(proposals) 

 

 
 

75



76

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Meeting:   
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 
 

25th September 2007 

Subject: 
 

Scrutiny/Executive Protocol 

Key Decision: 
(Executive-side only) 

N/A 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Paul Najsarek, Director People, Performance and 
Policy 

Portfolio Holder: 
 

 

Exempt: 
 

No 

Enclosures: 
 

Delivering Effective Scrutiny – A Framework of 
Responsibilities 

 
 
Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 
 
This report accompanies the proposed protocol for relationships between 
scrutiny and the executive ‘Delivering Effective Scrutiny – A Framework of 
Responsibilities 
 
Recommendations:  
 
Councillors are asked to: 
i Agree the Scrutiny/Executive protocol attached as Appendix One 
ii Submit the protocol to cabinet for their endorsement 
iii Submit the protocol to the Council’s Corporate Strategy Board for 

information 
 
Reason:  (For recommendation) 
To clarify relationships and responsibilities between Scrutiny and the 
Council’s Executive in order to maximise scrutiny’s contribution to service 
improvement. 

 

Agenda Item 14
Pages 77 to 82

77



 

Section 2 – Report 
 
Background (if needed) 
Following the reconfiguration of the council’s scrutiny process, discussions 
between the Chairman and Vice Chairman of Scrutiny, the Chief Executive 
and the Leader and Deputy Leader have resulted in the development of 
proposals to secure the effective delivery of scrutiny through the agreement of 
a framework of responsibilities that will clarify the respective responsibilities of 
scrutiny and executive councillors. 
 
Current situation 
There is no formal protocol governing relationships between the Execut

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

VOL. 4  OS 120  
 

 REPORT OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
 MEETING HELD ON 25 SEPTEMBER 2007 

 

   
   
Chairman: * Councillor Stanley Sheinwald 
   
Councillors: * Mrs Margaret Davine 

* B E Gate 
* Mitzi Green 
* Mrs Kinnear (4) 
* Barry Macleod-Cullinane (5) 
* Mrs Myra Michael 
 

* Anthony Seymour 
* Mrs Rekha Shah (4) 
* Dinesh Solanki 
  Yogesh Teli 
* Mark Versallion 
 

Voting 
Co-opted: 

(Voluntary Aided) 
 
† Mrs J Rammelt 
  Reverend P Reece 
 

(Parent Governors) 
 
* Mr R Chauhan 
† Mrs D Speel 
 

* Denotes Member present 
(4) and (5) Denote category of Reserve Members 
† Denotes apologies received 
 
PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS   
 
RECOMMENDATION I  - Healthcare for London: A Framework for Action - 
Preparing for a possible Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
 
In December 2006, the National Health Service (NHS) London commissioned 
Professor Lord Ara Darzi, an eminent figure in the field of healthcare to carry out a 
review of London’s healthcare.  Professor Darzi’s recommendations were published in 
July 2007 in a report ‘Healthcare for London: A Framework for Action’, also known as 
the Darzi Review. 
 
Your Committee, having considered a report on the Darzi Review, noted that the 
framework for consultation from NHS London proposed a first-stage pan-London formal 
consultation on the models of care set out in the Review.  The consultation would be 
carried out through a pan-London Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee (JOSC), 
which, unlike individual boroughs, would have the powers to request information 
relating to Healthcare for London. 
 
Having agreed that Harrow’s participation in the pan-London JOSC was essential in 
light of the revolutionary changes in healthcare proposed by the Darzi Review, and 
having nominated Members to represent the Council in the pan-London Committee, 
your Committee 
 
Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (to Council) 
 
That Councillor Mrs Myra Michael (Adult Health and Social Care Policy Lead Member 
for Scrutiny) be appointed, as the Council’s representative, to serve on the pan-London 
Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee and that Councillors Mrs Rekha Shah (Adult 
Health and Social Care Performance Lead Member for Scrutiny) and Mrs Margaret 
Davine (Children and Young People Policy Lead Member for Scrutiny) be appointed as 
1st and 2nd Reserves, respectively. 
 
(See also Minute 200).  
 



 
 
 
OS 121  VOL. 4    OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
 
 
 
PART II - MINUTES   
 

189. Attendance by Reserve Members:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly appointed 
Reserve Members:- 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Don Billson Councillor Mrs Kinnear  
Councillor Mrs Janet Cowan Councillor Barry Macleod-Cullinane 
Councillor Jerry Miles Councillor Rekha Shah 
 

190. Declarations of Interest:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 
 
Agenda Item 10 – Brent Birthing Centre – Future Services 
The following Members indicated personal interests set out below and remained in the 
room to participate in the discussion and decision relating to this item and ask 
questions on the presentation received at the meeting:- 
 
(i) Councillor Anthony Seymour stated that his relative had received treatment at 

Northwick Park Hospital.  He too had received treatment at the Hospital. 
 

(ii) Councillor B E Gate stated that he had been a patient at Northwick Park 
Hospital, and that his wife, who worked for a GP surgery, was employed by 
Harrow PCT. 

 
(iii) Councillor Rekha Shah stated that she had been a patient at Northwick Park 

Hospital, and that she worked for Brent Council. 
 
(iv) Councillor Stanley Sheinwald stated that he had been a patient at Northwick 

Park Hospital. 
 

191. Arrangement of Agenda:   
The Chairman re-ordered the agenda at the meeting. For clarity, business is recorded 
in the order set out in the agenda. 
 
RESOLVED:  That all items be considered with the press and public present. 
 

192. Minutes:   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2007 be deferred 
until printed in the next Council Bound Minute Volume. 
 
[Note:  A couple of Members enquired why the minutes had not been circulated with 
the agenda in order to allow their consideration at the meeting.  A Member made a 
number of comments, which the Democratic Services Officer undertook to take back to 
her Directorate]. 
 

193. Public Questions:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put at the meeting under the 
provisions of Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 8. 
 

194. Petitions:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions were received at the meeting under the 
provisions of Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 9. 
 

195. Deputations:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations were received at the meeting under the 
provisions of Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 10. 
 

196. References from Council/Cabinet:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no references from Cabinet or Council. 
 



 
 
 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY VOL. 4  OS 122  
 
 
 

197. Report from the Scrutiny Policy and Performance Lead Members Quarterly 
Briefings:   
The Committee received a report from the Director of People, Performance and Policy, 
which set out issues considered by the Scrutiny Policy and Performance Leads at their 
quarterly briefing meetings.  Members noted that the Lead Members for Adult Health 
and Social Care and Safer and Stronger Communities would be meeting in October 
2007. 
 
The Scrutiny Policy Lead for Children and Young People reported that the White Paper 
on ‘Care Matters’ would build on ‘Every Child Matters’ and introduce new statutory 
responsibilities for Councils in respect of Children Looked After.  Consultation on the 
White Paper had taken place and it was essential that this matter was included in the 
work programme.  It was noted that a summary of the White Paper would be circulated 
to Members. 
 
The Scrutiny Performance Lead Member for Corporate Effectiveness and Finance 
reported that focus would be on staff morale/culture in line with the administration’s 
desire for change in the culture of the organisation.  Residents’ satisfaction was 
another priority. 
 
It was noted that a specific meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, to 
consider matters relating to Sustainable Development and Enterprise, might be 
needed. 
 
The Scrutiny Manager undertook to include the names of the Lead Members for 
Scrutiny in future reports.  The Performance Lead Member for Corporate Effectiveness 
and Finance stated that the profile of scrutiny and that of the Lead Members ought to 
be raised through Harrow People so that the residents of Harrow were aware of the 
work being carried out by them. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report from the Policy and Performance Lead Members for 
Scrutiny and their recommendations be noted. 
 

198. Brent Birthing Centre - Future Services:   
The Chairman welcomed Fiona Wise, Chief Executive for the North West London 
Hospitals NHS Trust, Sarah Thompson, Interim Director of Strategic Commissioning at 
Brent PCT and Angie Woods, Commissioner for Women, Children and CAMHS 
(Children and Adolescent Mental Health Services) at Harrow PCT to the meeting.  
 
The Chief Executive for the North West London Hospitals Trust gave a presentation on 
the proposed changes to the Brent Birthing Centre at Central Middlesex Hospital in 
Park Royal and outlined the benefits.  She stated that the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee’s initial views on the proposals would be welcomed. Formal consultation 
would follow.  
 
Following the presentation, Members asked questions on the following areas:- 
 
• timing of the proposals and the length of the consultation period; 
 
• which organisations and user groups would be consulted on the proposals and 

the need to consult widely.  Publicity was essential, particularly in GP 
surgeries; 

 
• benefits of the proposals to Harrow residents and their impact on the residents 

of Brent; 
 
• costs associated with the proposals; 
 
• availability of adequate staffing resources.  It was noted that the levels of staff 

employed at Birthing Centres was governed by safety legislation rather than 
the number of users; 

 
• use of Birthing Centres that had been re-located; 
 
• value for money. 
 
A Member was disappointed that a business case had not been made available and 
commented that an analysis on the impact of the proposals would have assisted 
Members. It was suggested that the capacity of Northwick Park Hospital to 
accommodate the additional maternity numbers, particularly in the light of the poor 
performance of maternity services at the hospital should be investigated as part of the 
work programme of Performance and Finance Sub-Committee. The Chairman of the 



 
 
 
OS 123  VOL. 4    OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
 
 
 
Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee agreed to discuss these matters 
further with the Vice-Chairman with a view to their inclusion in the work programme.  It 
was noted that the matters raised by the Member fell under the remit of the 
Sub-Committee. 
 
Fiona Wise stated that the deficit of running the current service at a loss was not 
shared across all NHS Trusts but was the responsibility of the North West London 
Hospitals Trust alone.  She added that she operated an organisation that was 
transparent and policies were in place for staff to bring issues to her attention. The 
Trust’s preferred option was Option 4, which was to transfer inpatient (delivery) 
maternity care to a new dedicated midwifery led unit within Northwick Park Hospital’s 
Maternity Unit and to keep antenatal services at Central Middlesex Hospital but not in 
the Brent Birthing Centre.  This would offer choice to users whilst ensuring immediate 
access to obstetric care should the need arise.  Members noted that the Brent PCT 
had, in principle, supported Option 4.  Some Members also expressed support for 
Option 4. 
 
Fiona Wise agreed to provide historical information requested by some Members. 
 
The Chairman thanked Fiona Wise, Sarah Thompson and Angie Wood for the 
presentation and responses to questions from Members. 
 
RESOLVED:  That (1) the presentation be received and noted; 
 
(2)  it be noted that this matter would be the subject of formal consultation from October 
– December 2007; 

 
(3)  the capacity of Northwick Park Hospital to accommodate the additional maternity 
numbers be considered for investigation as part of the work programme of 
Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee. 
 

199. Standing Scrutiny Review of NHS Finances – Carers Case Study – Interim 
Report:   
The Committee received a report of the Director of People, Performance and Policy, 
which set out details of activity undertaken by the Standing Scrutiny Review of NHS 
Finances and the Carers’ Case Study.  Members’ attention was drawn to the 
recommendations set out on page 29 of the agenda. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Chief Executive for North West London Hospitals NHS 
Trust for participating in this item.  The Chief Executive commented that the nature of 
care that people could expect from hospitals was set to evolve, for example, chronic 
illnesses were likely to be managed more within the community settings, and this would 
also impact on carers.  This could only be done over a period of time. In response to 
questions from Members, she acknowledged that relationships between the Councils 
and the Hospitals in Brent and Harrow needed improving and that tensions were due to 
the financially challenging positions faced by all.  She was meeting Harrow Council’s 
Chief Executive to discuss such matters and how best to serve local residents.  
Members welcomed this approach. 
 
In welcoming the report, Members commented as follows:- 
 
• greater co-ordination/joint appointments between all agencies listed under 

recommendations 1 and 3 on page 29 of the agenda would help save money, 
avoid bureaucracy and result in a better outcomes for carers; 

 
• the anticipated length of time (1-2 years) for measuring success of some of the 

recommendations ought to be shortened; 
 
• the contribution made by carers, many of whom were children, was immense 

and valuable.  Respite care was therefore essential, and it was important to 
provide the best possible service in an efficient way with the support of 
Partners. 

 
The Scrutiny Manager stated that a final report from the Standing Review would be 
submitted to the Committee.  She explained that the report would clarify the roles and 
responsibilities of the Council and the PCT in the context of the statutory obligations 
and limitations of each agency. 
 
RESOLVED:  That (1) the progress made by the Review be noted; 
 
(2)  the interim report on the Carers Case Study be approved, subject to the comments 
made in the preamble above; 



 
 
 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY VOL. 4  OS 124  
 
 
 
(3)  the interim report on the Carers Case Study form an appendix to the eventual full 
report of the Standing Scrutiny Review of NHS Finances; 
 
(4)  the Scrutiny Officer be commended for the report. 
 

200. Healthcare for London: A Framework for Action – Preparing for a possible joint 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee:   
Further to Recommendation I, Members discussed various aspects of the report of the 
Director of People, Performance and Policy in this regard.  They noted that only the 
pan-London Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee (JOSC) had the statutory powers 
to request information relating to Healthcare for London.  Individual boroughs would not 
be able to do this and, moreover,  NHS London was under no duty to respond to any 
comments submitted by individual Overview and Scrutiny Committees.  JOSC would 
be able to invite expert witnesses to provide evidence on the Darzi Review. 
 
Having discussed the advantages and disadvantages of participation in a JOSC, 
Members commented as follows:- 
 
• Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee should engage in the 

Review and keep the Council’s Executive briefed on this matter; 
 
• relevant Portfolio Holder(s), the Leader and Deputy Leader of the Council, 

together with the relevant Corporate Director(s), be invited to the 13 November 
2007 meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to participate in the 
discussion on the Darzi Review; 

 
• a working group be set up to familiarise itself with the Darzi Review. This would 

help ensure an informed debate at the 13 November 2007 meeting of the 
Committee; 

 
• the provision of more healthcare at home, as stated in the Review, required 

further discussion. 
 
RESOLVED:  That (1) the summary of ‘Healthcare for London:  A Framework for 
Action’ be noted; 
 
(2)  the merits of Harrow participating in a Pan-London JOSC to consider the models of 
care and consultation process (first-stage consultation) be noted; 
 
(3)  Harrow participate in the first-stage JOSC; 
 
(4)  participation in the second-stage JOSC(s) on area specific proposals (geographical 
and clinical areas) be given consideration; 
 
(5)  the Portfolio Holder for Adult Services and the Interim Corporate Director, Adults 
and Housing be invited to the 13 November 2007 meeting of the Committee to 
participate in the discussion on the Darzi Review; 
 
(6)  a working group on the Darzi Review be set up to include Councillors Mrs Myra 
Michael, Mrs Rekha Shah, Mrs Margaret Davine, Barry Macleod-Cullinane and Dinesh 
Solanki; 
 
(7)  the working group meet before the 13 November 2007 meeting of the Committee.  
 

201. Standing Scrutiny Review of the Budget – Initial Scope:   
The Scrutiny Manager introduced the report on the potential scope for the Standing 
Scrutiny Review of the Budget.  
 
A Member commented that the membership of the Review Group needed finalising and 
pointed out that it currently included Assistant - Support Member(s) to Portfolio 
Holder(s) who could not participate in the Review.  
 
Another Member was of the view that the Review Group needed to meet soon and that 
a fixed membership was unnecessary.  Those Members eligible to participate in the 
Review ought to be allowed to join the Group at any time during the process.  Further 
discussion could take place if open membership became an issue.  However, it was 
important that the scope was agreed and a meeting of the Review Group arranged.   
 
Following further discussion on the membership, it was agreed that an informal reserve 
membership would be appropriate and that each of the political groups should submit 
names.  The Scrutiny Manager advised that the Liberal Democrat Group had not 



 
 
 
OS 125  VOL. 4    OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
 
 
 
decided whether to participate in the review but that they did not wish to be considered 
for chairing the review.  
 
RESOLVED:  That (1) the initial scope for the Standing Scrutiny Review of the Budget 
be noted; 
 
(2)  the scope be developed further by Members of the Review Group; 
 
(3)  the final version of the scope be submitted to a future meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee; 
 
(4)  Councillor Stanley Sheinwald, having been nominated and duly seconded, be 
appointed as Chairman of the Review Group and that Councillor Anthony Seymour be 
included as a Member of the Review Group. 
 

202. Scrutiny/Executive Protocol:   
The Scrutiny Manager introduced the report, which set out the protocol for relationships 
between Scrutiny and the Executive titled ‘Delivering Effective Scrutiny – A Framework 
of Responsibilities’.  She reported that the purpose of the protocol was to clarify 
relationships and responsibilities and to maximise Scrutiny’s contribution to service 
improvement.  The quarterly meetings between the Members and the Chief Executive, 
as suggested in the protocol, would support this.  
 
The Chairman and other Members asked for aspects of the protocol to be 
strengthened, which would make it incumbent on Portfolio Holders to attend Scrutiny 
meetings and ensure that serious consideration was given by the Executive to 
recommendations from Scrutiny.   
 
Members highlighted the importance of maintaining a positive relationship between the 
Executive and Scrutiny and were confident that the proposed training would help 
ensure the continued development of a positive relationship.  They were of the view 
that where a Portfolio Holder was unable to attend a Scrutiny meeting, the Assistant 
(Support Member) would be welcomed. 
 
Members noted that the Portfolio Holder Role Descriptions included a requirement to 
attend Scrutiny Committees, when requested.  It was essential that the Portfolio Holder 
provided reasons for non-attendance.  Flexibility was essential.  
 
A Member mentioned that the Council’s Constitution Working Group might want to 
consider the inclusion of the protocol in the Council’s Constitution. 
 
RESOLVED:  That (1) the Scrutiny/Executive protocol, attached as an appendix to the 
report, be agreed subject to the changes requested above being approved by the 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee; 
 
(2)  the revised protocol be submitted to the Cabinet for endorsement; 
 
(3)  the revised protocol be submitted to the Council’s Corporate Strategy Board for 
information. 
 

203. Extension and Termination of Meeting:   
In accordance with the provisions of Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 6.7(ii)(b), it 
was 
  
RESOLVED:  (1)  At 10.00 pm to continue until 10.20 pm; 
  
(2)  at 10.20 pm to continue until 10.30 pm. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.38 pm, closed at 10.30 pm). 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR STANLEY SHEINWALD 
Chairman 
 
 


